

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

TOM G. PALMER, et al.,)	Case No. 09-CV-1482-FJS
)	
Plaintiffs,)	MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
)	AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
v.)	PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
)	PERMANENT INJUNCTION
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

COME NOW the Plaintiffs, Tom G. Palmer, George Lyon, Edward Raymond, Amy McVey, and the Second Amendment Foundation, Inc., by and through undersigned counsel, and submit their Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of their Motion for Permanent Injunction.

Dated: October 2, 2014

Respectfully submitted,

Alan Gura (D.C. Bar No. 453449)
Gura & Possesky, PLLC
105 Oronoco Street, Suite 305
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/Fax 703.997.7665

By: /s/ Alan Gura
Alan Gura
Attorney for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement. 1

Statement of Facts. 3

 1. The Relevant Statutory Regime. 3

 2. The Statutory Regime’s Application Against Plaintiffs. 8

 3. Plaintiffs’ Claims. 9

 4. This Court’s Judgment. 10

Summary of Argument. 13

Argument. 13

 I. Legislation That Merely Reformulates a Practice Enjoined
 by the Court Does Not Entitle Defendants to Relief. 13

 II. Defendants Persist in their Essential Prohibition of the Right to Bear Arms. 15

 III. Defendants’ Revived Licensing Regime Imposes an Impermissible
 Prior Restraint. 21

 IV. The District’s Licensing Regime Would Fail Any Level of
 Means-Ends Scrutiny. 23

 V. The Court Should Accept the City Council’s Commitment to Obstructing
 the Right to Bear Arms at Face Value. 24

Conclusion. 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bateman v. Perdue,
881 F. Supp. 2d 709 (E.D.N.C. 2012)..... 23

Beal v. Stern,
184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999). 22

Bsharah v. United States,
646 A.2d 993 (D.C. 1994)..... 1, 4

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... 22

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.,
455 U.S. 283 (1982)..... 24

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 11, 12, 15, 18, 20

Drake v. Filko,
724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013) 17, 20

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) 1, 22

Fletcher v. Haas,
851 F. Supp. 2d 287 (D. Mass. 2012). 23

Isaacson v. Horne,
716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 20, 21

Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) 17, 22

Largent v. Texas,
318 U.S. 418 (1943) 22

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)..... 11, 12

Moore v. Madigan,
702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 13

Mosby v. Devine,
851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004)..... 17, 19, 21

Muscarello v. United States,
524 U.S. 125 (1998)..... 11

National Black Police Ass’n v. District of Columbia,
108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 24

Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 14, 24

Parker v. District of Columbia,
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 22

People v. Zerillo,
219 Mich. 635, 189 N.W. 927 (1922)..... 17, 19, 21

Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego,
742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 11, 12, 17, 18, 21-23

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
707 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2013) 14

Schubert v. De Bard,
398 N.E.2d 1339 (Ind. App. 1980). 17, 19, 21

Speiser v. Randall,
357 U.S. 513 (1958) 17

State v. Reid,
1 Ala. 612 (1840)..... 18

Staub v. City of Baxley,
355 U.S. 313 (1958) 21, 22

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990)..... 15

Woollard v. Gallagher,
712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013) 17, 22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I 15

U.S. Const. amend. II 15

U.S. Const. amend. IV 15

U.S. Const. amend. IX 15

Statutes

Ariz. H.B. 2036 § 9(B)(1), (2012), available at <http://www.azleg.gov/legtext/50leg/2r/bills/hb2036s.pdf>, archived at <http://perma.cc/KA77-TMQ8> (last visited Oct. 1, 2014). 20

D.C. Act 17-690, 56 D.C. Reg. 1162 (Jan. 16, 2009)..... 3

D.C. Act 19-366, 59 D.C. Reg. 5691 (May 25, 2012). 3

D.C. Code § 22-4504(a)..... 1, 3, 4, 8, 10, 11, 13, 15, 24

D.C. Code § 22-4506(a) 3, 4, 9

D.C. Code § 7-2502.01(a) 3, 8

D.C. Code § 7-2509.02(a)(3). 2

D.C. Code § 7-2509.08(a) 5

D.C. Code § 7-2509.08(b). 5

D.C. Code § 7-2509.08(l)(2). 5

D.C. Code § 7-2509.10(a)(1)(A) 5, 15

D.C. Code § 7-2509.10(a)(1)(B). 5, 16

Other Authorities

Andrea Noble, *Lawmakers grudgingly draft bill to authorize concealed carry of guns in D.C.*, Washington Times, Sept. 17, 2014, available at <http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2014/sep/17/lawmakers-grudgingly-introduce-bill-authorize-conc/?page=1> (last visited Sept. 24, 2014).. 15

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1998). 11

L.A. Powe, Jr., *Guns, Words, and Constitutional Interpretation*, 38 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1311 (1997).. 21

Mayor Gray, Chairman Mendelson and Councilmember Wells Propose Emergency Firearm Legislation, available at [http://mayor.dc.gov/release/mayor- gray-chairman-mendelson-and-councilmember-wells-propose-emergency-firearm-legislation](http://mayor.dc.gov/release/mayor-gray-chairman-mendelson-and-councilmember-wells-propose-emergency-firearm-legislation) (last visited Sept. 23, 2014). 4

Video, D.C. City Council, Twenty-Ninth (Additional) Legislative Meeting, Sept. 23, 2014.. . . . 6-8
